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By the time she had reached the age of 62 o r 63 her wander
ings and the worst o f her struggles were over. W ith my father 
(soon com plete disabled), and my sisters, she fixed her hom e in 
G erm antown in a house belonging to my bro ther N ed 's  wife. 
T here my sisters, who had becom e skilled teachers in the public 
schools, my two brothers and I, m aintained her and my father 
in com fort they had not known for many years. After a while, 
N ed gave the house to my sisters, and there my father died. 
Several years afterward, my m other passed away in that home. 
Long before their lives were ended, the storms and privations 
and sufferings of their earlier days were far behind them. For 
m ore than twenty years they had shelter and peace and com
fort, and independence of everybody but their own grateful, 
loving, devoted, loyal children. And now I must tell o f h e r fam
ily, the McCulloughs.

My M other’s A ncestors

The McCullough clan (allied to the Campbells, to which the 
Dukes o f Argyle belong) left Scotland in the reign o f Charles II, 
because o f religious persecution. They were Presbyterians, and 
had had too much, we may suppose, o f Archbishop Laud in the 
preceding reign, and o f the tyranny and bigotry of the Church 
of England under the reign o f the m onarch whom Carlyle calls 
“the Nell Gwynne D efender o f the Faith”! The McCulloughs 
settled in County Down, Ireland. From County Down in 1765, 
a MRS. McCu l l o u g h  with two sons and two daughters came 
to the U nited States. A third son, William, my m other’s paternal 
grandfather, went to County Norfolk, England, and becam e a 
small farm er. Afterwards he lived in London, and, I think, died 
in that city.

O ne o f the daughters who came to this country with the 
m other went to N orth Carolina, and no further record of her 
remains.

N ot only do we know nothing of her nam e o r he r destiny, 
but the given nam e and the m aiden nam e of her m other have 
disappeared. The only additional facts I have concerning her 
are that she lived in the household of the son Jam es, my 
m other’s m aternal grandfather, in and near New Castle, and



and where he died. H e has been spoken of as an earnest, 
true, forceful man.

f Jam es. To avoid confusion I will call him  Captain James. 
As he m arried  the daughter o f his uncle Jam es, after 
whom, in accordance with a very foolish practice, he was 
no doubt nam ed, this narrative of m ine will no t be clear 
unless the two m en are kept wide apart in the reader’s 
mind. As a m an’s nam e is given to him  for the sole pur
pose o f identifying him, the custom of repeating Christian 
nam es over and over again in families seems to me to 
have no foundation in reason.

H e was the father of my dear m other. He was born, no 
doubt, in County Norfolk, and he came to this country in 1795, 
being then a lad of 17 years. H e received instruction in 
Newark, Delaware, at which is now Newark College, but was 
then, 1 suppose, merely a good Academy. I have an idea that he 
learned navigation there. At any rate, like his uncle and his 
cousin, David Maffett, he became a sailor, went to sea for years, 
and after a while was Captain of his own ship. To him, also, 1 
shall refer upon a succeeding page. Now, I m ust com plete the 
list o f old Mrs. McCullough’s children.

4. JAMES McCu l l o u g h . That he may not be confounded 
with his nephew, the Captain, I will allude to him  as Jam es first. 
U pon landing upon these shores, he went to New Castle, 
Delaware. T here he lived and there he died in 1814. He m ar
ried  Jane Eves, daughter of John  Eves, who seems to have been 
prosperous. John  was son-in-law of Mrs. Lewdon, a famous 
Q uaker preacher, who lived to a great age. Possibly it is from  
Jane, her granddaughter, and my great grandm other, that I get 
my fondness for Quakers.

I give here profile portraits of Jam es first and his wife. She 
bears a rem arkable resemblance to Mrs. Farr, my m other’s sis
ter, lately deceased.

Jam es McCullough, first, and his wife lie buried in the 
Church yard of Imm anuel Church, New Castle, upon the right- 
hand side of the walk leading from  the street to the church 
door.

They had six children that I know of, as follows:

28 Clarks and McCulloughs
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JO H N —died in 1798 and is buried in the grave with his par
ents.

JAMES (third)—he went to Missouri in 1840. H e had several 
children, some o f whom I knew. O ne o f them, Jam es Thom as 
McCullough, a highly respected lawyer, lived at Elkton, Mary
land. I have stayed at his house. H e is survived by a son Jam es 
Henry, now a lawyer at Elkton, and a fine man.

WILLIAM—of him  I can learn nothing. Probably he died 
early.

ELIZABETH—she m arried a m an nam ed Jackson, and she 
m ust have died while a young woman.

SUSAN—m arried Abram Eves and died in 1826. She is said 
to have been a lovely person. I have a pleasing profile portrait 
of her.

MARY—my m other’s m other. She m arried Captain Jam es 
McCullough in 1804. She died April 26, 1820, aged 35 years. 
She and her husband and her son William also lie buried in the 
old New Castle graveyard, close to her parents.

Jam es McCullough, first, father of these children, was for a 
tim e in some sort of business in New Castle. At one tim e he 
was a m em ber of the Legislature. His wife’s father, John  Eves, 
owed land on the shore o f the river about two miles above New 
Castle. O ne o f the farms was nam ed Bloomfield, and there 
John  Eves built a nice house which, upon her marriage, became 
the property of his daughter, Jane. The house is shown in the 
picture herewith given, m ade a few years ago by my son A rthur. 
It is in a lovely situation, looking out upon the wide expanse of 
the Delaware river. H ere Jam es first, and Jane, lived for a long 
time, until he r death, I imagine. H ere, also, their daughter 
Mary, I suppose, was m arried to Captain Jam es McCullough.

Jane Eves McCullough, Mary’s m other, has not, in her pic
ture, here appended, what may be called a very sweet counte
nance; and in truth, a rum or has com e down to us that her dis
position inclined to crabbedness; but possibly this is no t fair to 
her.

It will be perceived that my m other’s father and m other were 
first cousins. H e was the son of William, who rem ained in Eng
land. She was the daughter o f Jam es first, who came over in 
1765.
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Jam es M cCullough (first) an d  Ja n e  Eves, his wife. M aternal great-grandpar
en ts o f  Chas. H eber Clark. They lived in  the  farm-house rep resen ted  below. 

Bloom field Farm H ouse. O n  the  Delaware River two miles above 
New Castle, Del.
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I strongly disapprove of such marriages. Even if no evil con
sequences have appeared in this case, alliances o f such kind are 
inadvisable and often perilous. T here is no good reason why a 
young m an should marry so near a relative, and there are many 
sound reasons why he should not. The wide earth  is full of 
women, and the m atter of attachm ent certainly can be con
trolled; at any rate, in its earlier development. Diversity of 
tem peram ent, disposition and o ther qualities is much m ore 
likely than uniformity, to be followed by good results to the off
spring.

Captain Jam es McCullough spent at sea the earlier years of 
his m arried life. It is unfortunate that no record  rem ains of his 
voyagings. All we have are some faint traditions o f visits to 
China and France, and some small relics of those visits, almost 
too trifling for consideration. During the war of 1812, the ship 
of which he was Captain was pursued by a British man-of-war. 
Captain McCullough (so-called to the end  o f his days) m ade an 
effort to escape, but, finding that this would be impossible, he 
went into his cabin, shaved himself, pu t on his finest clothing, 
and re tu rned  to the deck.

Overhauled, the enem y sent an officer to take possession of 
the prize. Captain McCullough received him  politely, rem ark
ing quietly that it was the fortune of the war. This behaviour, 
(thoroughly consistent with the requirem ents of good sense) 
secured for him  unusually nice treatm ent. H e was taken to 
Halifax, where he met, knew and liked Admiral Sydney Smith, 
and after a while m ade his way hom e again.

All the reports I have heard  o f him  indicate that he was a 
m an o f strong character and sound judgm ent. My bro ther 
Edward is said to resemble him  in appearance and in character.

Captain McCullough was very stern, often harsh, as a ship 
master; but he was softened in after years by affliction and by 
religion and was loved by those who knew him.

His wife’s father and m other, out at Bloomfield, held some 
slaves, as was the custom then and long afterward, in Delaware; 
and Mary, when she m arried Captain McCullough, was given 
two slaves, a boy and a girl, who lived in her household. O f 
these negroes my m other has often spoken to me. T he boy’s 
nam e was Caesar. The girl’s I have forgotten.
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W hen Captain McCullough left the sea in 1815 he took a 
house in New Castle and opened a store. The house and the 
store are still standing. The river is at the back and the build
ings face upon what may be called, I think, the main street of 
the town. The store no doubt dealt in general m erchandise like 
an  ordinary country store, but also Captain McCullough sold 
ship supplies. T here was then upon the Delaware a much 
greater com m erce than exists now, and New Castle was a stop
ping place for in-bound and out-bound vessels. In fact, a ship 
m aking for the sea (a sailing ship) always had at New Castle its 
final stopping place for mails and passengers, and possibly for 
small supplies. New Castle, now forlorn and with its glory 
gone, was then a m uch m ore im portant town than it is to-day.

From  my uncle William McCullough, the Captain’s son, I 
have one little story o f him  which may be related as throwing 
som e light upon his character.

C om m unication with Philadelphia in those days was slow and 
uncertain, and I suppose inform ation about m arkets and prices 
cam e haphazard to New Castle, so that the m erchants of the 
town were not quickly and surely acquainted with changes of 
quotations. Captain McCullough dealt in flour, and so did
Patrick ------ , an Irishm an living in New Castle. O ne day
Patrick called upon the Captain, asked his price for flour and 
bought his en tire stock. A day o r two later, it was discovered 
that Patrick had taken advantage of early news that the price of 
flour had  advanced.

Captain McCullough made no com m ent upon this unkind 
transaction. H e awaited his revenge. In tim e the opportunity 
came. The Captain after a while learned that flour had again 
gone up in price in Philadelphia. H e went around to see 
Patrick, who had no t heard  the news:

“W hat are you asking fo r flour today?” inquired  C aptain  McCullough. 
T he Irishm an nam ed his price, which was m uch below the  market. 
“Well, Patrick”, said the  C aptain, “I have ju s t now  heard  th a t flour has 
gone u p  two dollars a  barrel in  th e  city, an d  I cam e a round  to  tell you 
o f  it befo re  any o f  the  neighbors have a  chance to  take advantage o f  
you!”
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A nd thus, also, of this ancestor o f ours we have no reason to be 
ashamed!

Captain McCullough accumulated some property and was, no 
doubt, quite well off before he reached middle life. H e invested 
his savings in dwelling houses on the W est side of the street on 
which he lived, the houses thus facing the river. The practice of 
insuring property was not so com m on then as it is now, and no 
insurance was put upon these buildings. O ne night a fire was 
started, and all the houses were burned. H e was a ru ined  man. 
H e never recovered the loss, although he did, I think, contrive 
to keep out of debt.

But for that fire, my life m ight have been a different one. 
Instead of deep poverty in my early years, I should have had at 
least some means. Perhaps, in the end, I should not have been 
better off; but I would have been willing to take some chances.

Captain M cCullough's wife died in 1820, five years after he 
gave up going to sea, and to this calamity his conversion to a 
religious life was due. This grief, away back in the beginnings 
of the last century is for us voiceless, but surely it was bitter. It 
brought him  to Christ, serving the purpose for which such 
afflictions are sent to us. I know, from  my own dreadful expe
rience what was the nature of the anguish from  which he suf
fered.

My m other has told m e that soon after his wife’s death, he 
asked her, then a little child, to read to him  the 20th C hapter of 
Second Kings, where King Hezekiah prays that his life may be 
spared, and where is recorded G od’s prom ise, “I will add unto 
they days fifteen years.” My m other said her father prayed that 
his life might be spared for fifteen years; no doubt because his 
children were young and in sore need of a father’s care. This 
prayer was answered, his life having been prolonged beyond 
the period named.

H e began now to have daily worship in his house with his 
orphaned children. He jo in ed  the Presbyterian Church, 
becam e an elder and taught in the Sunday School.

O f the dear wife thus taken from  him  and from  the hom e 
down there by the brink of the river, we know little. The chil-
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dren  were too young at the time o f her death to retain  any clear 
m em ory o f her. My own m other was then but five years old. 
But the traditions o f Mary McCullough are that she was hand
some, gentle and good. H er husband W cis heard, after her 
death, to express surprise that a woman so sweet and gentle 
should have accepted him —“a rough sailor” as he phrased it.

After her death. Captain McCullough, unwilling to marry 
again and requiring a motherly person to care for his children 
and his household, brought from  England his sister, my grand 
aunt, ELIZA McCULLOUGH, referred to above (d) as the 
daughter o f William (Norfolk, England). In after years she lived 
with us in W illiamsport, Pa., with my A unt Farr in Philadelphia 
and  with my m other’s b ro ther William, on his farm ju s t outside 
the town o f Elkton, Maryland. T here she died and was buried.

She was a dear old lady when, as a boy, I knew her; very 
English and fond o f talking about the Princess Charlotte, 
daughter o f George IV, who died before she came to America, 
to her great grief and that of the British nation.

Captain McCullough survived his wife sixteen years, dying 
April 4, 1838, aged 58 years. His m other, A nn W arnes McCul
lough, died one year earlier. She was then, I believe, residing 
in London. His father, William, lived for some years longer. 
John  Farr, who m arried one of Captain McCullough’s 
daughters, as will be hereinafter related, visited these two 
people in London in 1834. H e found them  deeply interested in 
their son and their grandchildren in New Castle; but the 
particulars supplied by Farr, in his letter referring to his visit, 
are too m eager to perm it any clear account o f them  to be 
presented  here (see note at end of this chapter).

I may add one more, ra ther trifling reference. Captain 
M cCullough’s m other had a b ro ther John  W arnes, who lived at 
Swanton, Norfolk, England, when he was a boy. My m other, I 
think, told me that he r father often referred to this uncle and to 
A unt Amy W arnes, whose hom e he had visited in early life and 
for whom he had warm feelings o f affection.

How shadowy and dim do all the people, our kinsfolk, appear 
as we try to look backward through the gathering darkness to 
catch some glimpse o f them! So will I and my children and that 
dear wife o f m ine who has already passed into the shadow-land.
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seem to those of our blood who shall com e after us, sixty, sev
enty, eighty years hence!

Captain McCullough left behind him  a business which in his 
hands had had some measure of success. It was taken by his 
son William, who conducted it to com plete failure.

Uncle William McCullough was fitted for almost anything 
better than the m anagem ent o f a commercial enterprise. H e 
would trust anybody for any am ount, and he positively refused 
to press those who owed him  money. His easy good nature in 
this respect was, considering the circumstances of the family, 
very culpable.

New Castle, my m other’s birth  place, and the hom e o f these 
grandparents, has always been dear to me. I have known it 
since my earliest childhood, and I always go back to it with 
interest and affection. W hen, in 1874, I w rote my first foolish 
book. Out of the Hurly-Burly, referred  to in the succeeding pages, 
I m ade New Castle the scene o f the story, taking pleasure in 
describing the beauties of a really beautiful situation. My 
m other, in her later years, tried to visit the town at least once a 
year, having been m ost fond of it.

I will now tell som ething of the children of Captain McCul
lough and his wife Mary. These children were; (1) Mary Jane 
(Farr) [and] (2) Louisa (Nivin), twins, (3) William, (4) Sarah, (5) 
Annabella H arlan (Clark).

1. MARY JANE McCULLOUGH (Farr). It seems that Captain 
McCullough’s first children were born  while he was absent at 
sea. His wife had arranged to be confined at her father’s house, 
at Bloomfield, above New Castle, and it had been provided that, 
if m atters w ent well, a flag should be hung out at Bloomfield to 
greet him  and to give him  the news as he sailed up the river for 
Philadelphia upon his return . W hen he passed Bloomfield he 
saw, with his glass, two flags flying; for, no doubt to his aston
ishment, twins were born; and they were nam ed Mary Jane 
(after the m other and Jane Eves the grandm other) and Louisa.

Mary Jane McCullough, while quite young, m arried  John 
Farr, a young chemist, who had com e from  London to 
Philadelphia. Farr was rather a notable man. In conjunction 
with a Prussian nam ed Abraham Kunzi, he started a factory for 
making chemicals at N inth and Parrish Streets, Philadelphia.
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Q uinine, at that time was made only in France by a secret pro
cess. Farr set him self to discover the secret. Fie did so, and 
began to make quinine, establishing a large business. In time 
he brought from  England, a youth, his nephew, William 
W eightman, and with him  and a young m an nam ed Thomas 
Powers, created the firm  Farr, Powers & W eightman. W hen 
Farr died (1849, I think), the firm  became Powers & Weight- 
man, and m ade lots of money. W eightman, the sole survivor, 
died in 1904, the richest m an in Philadelphia, it is said. Rich 
and mean! Farr m ade probably $200,000 before he died, and 
he left no interest in his business to any of his sons, strange to 
say. Thus A unt Farr, as we called her, was the only one of Cap
tain M cCullough’s children who ever had any money. She had 
several children whom I will name, but I do not care to extend 
and complicate this paper by com m enting upon them  at large. 
H ere they are:

Mary A nn, m arried  Fitzhugh Coyle o f  W ashington.
Louisa, m arried  Wm. H. T ro tte r o f  Philadelphia.
Jam es, m arried  A nnie D unton , o f  Philadelphia.
Edward, d row ned at New Castle w hen a boy.
Julia, m arried, first Jam es Leslie, second, Jo h n  Cash, U.S.N.
Bella, m arried  Isaac D un ton  o f  Philadelphia.
William, a clergyman o f  th e  Episcopal Church, m arried H elena H ad
dock.
H elen, m arried  Bayard W ebster o f  Geneva, N.Y.
Kate, m arried  Jo h n  W attson o f  Philadelphia.
G ertrude, unm arried .
Jo h n , m arried  Miss W attson o f  Philadelphia.
C aroline, unm arried .

O f these cousins, bu t three, Helen, Kate and Caroline, are now 
(1905) living. The tem ptation is strong for m e to write m ore 
fully about them, but for several reasons I resist it.

2. LOUISA McCu l l o u g h , sh e  m arried G rantham  Nivin, 
who had a farm  two miles below New Castle. They rem ained 
there all their lives. Many happy hours have I spent at that 
place, which I regard  with som ething like affection. This couple 
had children as follows:

Mary G ertrude, m arried  J. L. De La C our o f  C am den N.J. T heir only
child, J. Carl De La C our, was invited by me, after his paren ts’ death , to
com e in to  the  J. EUwood Lee Co., o f  C onshohocken, o f  which I am
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President, and  to  jo in  his father’s business with ours. H e is an  excel
len t and  efficient man.
Jam es d ied  unm arried.
Louisa m arried G eorge Edwards o f  New Castle.
Edward m arried  Emily De La C our, and  on e  o f  the ir daughters,
Bessie, has m arried  Irving, my b ro th er N ed’s only son.
Julie, unm arried.

3. WILLIAM McCu l l o u g h . He never m arried. H e failed 
to succeed in every business he undertook. Failing to keep his 
father’s business in New Castle, he took a place in the Farr lab
oratory. T hen he became a clerk in a Philadelphia bank. Next, 
he operated  a ren ted  farm  near Elkton, Md., where I had much 
pleasure when I was a boy. At last he came to live with the 
Nivins, near New Castle, and he died in their house.

H e was a m an o f high character and fine feeling. H e was 
generous (too much so), industrious, faithful, and beloved by 
everybody; bu t he appeared to be absolutely incapable of m an
aging any business of his own in the right way. All the m em 
bers of the family were fond of him, and none m ore than the 
young people, so that he was a welcome guest at many of the 
houses to which he came. H e was skilled in horticulture, and 
the only times when the Nivins had a thoroughly productive 
and com plete garden, were those when he lived there. I have 
known several m en of this kind—m en who were doom ed by 
nature not to “get along”, and I know of few persons who have 
a better title to sympathy when they really do try to help them 
selves and are not vicious.

4. SARAH M c C u l l o u g h ,  she  was deform ed because of an 
accident in her childhood. She lived with her sister Mrs. Farr. 
She was brighter than any m em ber of her family but my 
m other. She died in England while visiting that country for 
pleasure, in 1875, I think. She was the w riter of a tiny volume 
of family Reminiscences, which is much too brief and quite 
incomplete, bu t from  which I have obtained for this m em oir of 
mine, facts about the McCulloughs that I should have missed 
had the book not been written. ̂

5. ANNABELLA HARLAN McCULLOUGH. She m arried 
Rev. Wm. Jam es Clark. Their children were;
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W illiam M cCullough & Sarah M cCullough, b o th e r & sister o f  
Mrs. A. H. Clark, m o ther o f  Chas. H eber Clark.
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WILLIAM JAMES CLARK, JR., m arried to Cornelia Early 
and died August 1, 1889. H e left two children: Lawrence Clark 
and Bessie Clark.

CHARLES HEBER CLARK, m arried to Clara Lukens of 
Conshohocken, Pa. and having five children: Mary Lukens 
Clark, A rthur Wayne Clark, Frederic Lewis Clark, R obert Parry 
Clark, Eleanor Clark. Clara Lukens Clark, my beloved wife, 
died June  6, 1895, in her 46th year. Two years later (almost), I 
m arried  Elizabeth Kille Clark.

EDWARD BENJAMIN CLARK, m arried  Sarah H om er of 
Philadelphia and had four children. Edith, m arried  Lewis N. 
Lukens, my dear wife’s nephew. Bertha, m arried  Samuel 
Williams of H artford, Connecticut. Helen, m arried  John  Swan 
of W ashington, D.C. Irving, m arried Bessie Nivin.

MARY LOUISA CLARK, unm arried.
ANNABELLA FARR CLARK, unm arried.
My two sisters are now living in G erm antown and have for 

years been successful teachers.
W ith this statem ent I conclude the genealogical m atters of 

the Clark and McCullough families, and will begin the story of 
the lives of my father and m other and of their children.

N ote to C hapter Two

Since I w rote the preceding chapter, I have re-examined the lit
tle book of family Reminiscences w ritten by my m other’s sister, 
Sarah McCullough and I find I have rather undervalued some 
of the inform ation therein supplied.

Captain Jam es McCullough’s m other was nam ed, before her 
m arriage, Sarah W arnes. She was my own m other’s paternal 
grandm other, and we have some inform ation about her which 
should appear in a m em oir such as I have written.

H er husband was William McCullough, who lived in, o r in 
early life w ent to. County Norfolk, England, where he m et and 
m arried  Sarah W arnes. She seems to have had a farm er 
b ro ther in Norfolk nam ed John  W arnes, whose wife was “Aunt 
Amy”, and a sister who m arried a m an whom the younger peo
ple called “Uncle Dick”. W hat his read nam e was, is not 
divulged. Perhaps Da Costa Warnes?
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William McCullough and his wife, Sarah W arnes McCullough 
(grandfather and grandm other of my m other), eventually came 
up to live in Chelsea, London, and there they died, she at an 
extrem e old age, probably in 1835, 1836 o r 1837.

John  Farr, who m arried her grand-daughter, my m other’s sis
ter, daughter of Captain Jam es McCullough of New Castle, 
Delaware, w ent to England in 1834 on a visit, and he called on 
the aged Sarah W arnes McCullough, her husband being appar
ently no longer living. Farr sent hom e two letters telling of his 
visits to the old lady. O ne o f these letters is rem em bered by the 
people of the generation preceding mine, but has been lost. 
The o ther le tter I append.

It will be noted that Farr tells that she is blind and bed-rid
den, but that she has suddenly recovered her hearing, which she 
had lost.

The poor old lady was completely overcom e by em otion 
when Farr’s arrival at her house was announced, and no won
der! H er husband was dead; her son Edward, who left her to go 
to America, was dead and buried in New Castle, Delaware; her 
son Jam es (Captain) who had left he r in his boyhood—m ore 
than thirty years before, was dead and buried in New Castle; 
he r daughter Eliza had left he r and was living in this country, 
never to return , and she herself had becom e a helpless invalid.

Farr, came to her amid her sorrow to tell her of her daughter 
and her children’s children—of the four daughters and the son 
o f he r son Captain Jam es—folks of her own flesh and blood 
whom she had never seen, but for whom her lonely soul 
yearned. She m ust seek relief in sobs for the long overwrought 
feelings. The m other, bereft of her children—how easily we can 
understand  that sorrowful figure and the mingled grief and joy  
which w ere expressed by her passionate weeping!

H ere is F a rr 's  le tter about it, under a date in 1834 not given. 
It is w ritten to his wife Mary Jane (McCullough) Farr, my aunt:

I w ent to  see your grandm other. I found  the  old lady in  a  greater 
state o f  com fort than  I had expected and , what is rem arkable, she had 
b een  restored  to  h er hearing, as suddenly restored  as it was lost years 
ago. H er eyesight is gone and  she is bed ridden  except tha t she sits up  
to  have h e r  bed  made.
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I ju s t arrived at the ir dinner-hour, bu t the old lady was so overcom e 
by the  announcem ent o f  my nam e tha t for several m inutes she was 
unable to  speak, b u t con tinued  sobbing.

She finally recovered and  asked me many questions abou t h er son 
[Captain Jam es], her daugh ter [Eliza], yourself and  o u r children. A t the 
nam e o f  Edward she burst in to  tears, th ink ing  o f  h er son Edward, who 
died  in  1824. [Earr had a son Edward, the m en tion  o f  whose nam e no 
dou b t invoked these tears.] I was m uch pleased with the conversation I 
had with her. T here weis a resignation  and thankfulness tha t are no t 
o ften  found  in  people so aged, and a spirit o f  piety tha t was peculiarly 
pleasing.

They pressed m e to  go [“com e” he means] again w hen they would 
invite h er son William to  come. T he old lady said she would sit up  on  
the  occasion. I prom ised to  go and spend some hours with them , and 
apprize them  o f  it th a t he [Wilham] m ight be invited, w hen I in ten d  
taking som e good book  which she can hear them  read to  her.

They were particularly anxious in  the ir inquiries abou t Charles 
[Cranness] and  w hether he ever received the  box contain ing  his 
m o th e r’s clothes, and  also the old lady’s ring, which was sent fo r Eliza.
I could n o t answer them  o n  these subjects. I had som e recollection 
abou t the  m o th e r’s box, bu t what it was, d id  n o t enable m e to  answer 
the ir inquiries with satisfaction. I wish you would reply to  this tmd say 
w hether Charles d id  receive the  box and  your A unt Eliza the ring.

The m em ory of the second letter from  Farr is that it told how 
the old lady, Sarah W arnes McCullough, was “fixed u p ” to 
receive him  upon the occasion of his second visit; and how 
am ong o ther treasures she showed to him  a bed-quilt which had 
been in her family for one hundred  years.

The Charles Cranness referred  to, I know nothing about, 
excepting that his m other m ust have been a daughter of this 
aged woman, and therefore he was my m other’s second cousin. 
H e seems to have come to the U nited States, but to have van
ished from  the sight of our branch of the family.

I may note here, also, that on page 31 of the Reminiscences 
from  which I take the Farr letter there is some account o f the 
perform ances o f Captain David Moffett of the brig Rattlesnake 
during the Revolutionary way. I have not quoted it here 
because Moffitt was not an ancestor of mine.


